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Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency .JU”

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ~7 5 20
Alameda, California 94502 0’

Re: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report
First Quarter 2001
Former Exxon Service Station : S;/M 5 e 4{0‘1#"\ M

Oakland, Calif(::rfia ' (1 M a x dﬁf 7

Cambria Project #130-0105

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Mr. Lynn Worthington of Golden Empire Propertics, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this groundwater monitoring and system progress repost for
the above-referenced site. Presented in the report are the first quarter 2001 activities and the

anticipated second quarter 2001 activities.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 450-1983.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Ron Scheele, RG
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report, First Quarter 2001

o Mr. Lynn Worthington, Golden Empire Properties, Inc. 5942 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite B, Oakland, CA 94605
Mr. Robert Cave, BAAQMD, Permil Services Division, 939 Ellis Street, San Francisca, CA 94109
Ms. Marie Kulka, Source Contrel Division, EBMUD, 375 11% Strect, Oakland, CA 94607

Oakland, CA
$an Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA
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Former Exxon Service Station
3055 35th Avenue
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Cambria Project #130-0105

June 11, 2001

e INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Lynn Worthington of Golden Empire Properties, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this groundwater monitoring and system progress report for
the above-referenced site (see Figure 1). Presented in the report are the first quarter 2001 groundwater

monitoring and corrective action activities and the anticipated second quarter 2001 activities.

FIRST QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On March 7, 2001, Cambria conducted quarterly monitoring activities. Cambria
gauged and inspected for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3
and MW-4 (Figure 1). Groundwater samples were collected from all scheduled wells not containing
SPH. Field data sheets are presented in Appendix A.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by modified EPA Method 8015, and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA
Method 8020. The groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 1. The laboratory
analytical report is presented as Appendix B.

Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected during Cambria’s
March 7, 2001 site visit, groundwater beneath the site flows to the southwest at a gradient of
0.050 fi/ft (Figure 1). Since 1994, the primary groundwater flow direction has been toward the
northwest with a change towards the southwest usually occurring during the fourth and/or first

quarters. Groundwater elevation data is presented in Table 1.
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Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Hydrocarbon concentrations detected this quarter are
consistent with the previous sampling event. No SPH were detected in any of the wells. The
maximum TPHg and TPHd concentrations were detected in well MW-3 at 60,000 and 13,000
micrograms per liter (ug/l), respectively. The maximum benzene concentration was detected in well
MW-4 at 13,000 pg/l. MTBE concentrations were below detection limits in all sampled wells.

Analytical results are summarized in Table 1.
Corrective Action Activities

System Design: The dual phase extraction {DPE) remediation system consists of a skid mounted all-

electric catalytic oxidizer, a 300 cfm positive-displacement blower, a 150-gallon moisture knockout
with automatic float controls, a 1 hp centrifugal transfer pump, and two 1000-Ib carbon vessels
connected in series. Nine wells are connected to the remediation system (RW-5 through RW-13). See
Figure 2 for the location of remediation enclosure and wells.

Remediation System Operations and Maintenance Activities: g

and reduce rental costs, the rental blower and catalytic oxidizer were replaced with brand new rental

equipment from another vendor.

During operation and maintenance activities, individual well flow, vacuum, and hydrocarbon
concentration measurements were collected from all remediation system wells and from the catalytic
oxidizer/blower. During site visits, system operation parameters were also recorded in specialized
field forms for future system optimization and agency inspection. As per the Bay Area Air Quality
Management (BAAQMD) permit, a catalytic oxidizer operating temperature greater than 600 degrees
Fahrenheit was maintained and system operation parameters were continuously measured using a chart
recorder. Due to the system being down during much of the first quarter, system influent and effluent
vapor samples were not collected and submitted for laboratory analysis. Groundwater treatment
system influent and effluent samples were collected on January 23, 2001. Table 2 summarizes soil
vapor extraction system operations and analytical results. Table 3 summarizes groundwater extraction
system operations and analytical results. The analytical laboratory reports are included as Attachment
C.
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Remediation System Performance: The DPE system operated intermittently during the beginning
of the first quarter, due to operational problems with the rental DPE equipment. New DPE equipment
was installed and the system was re-started on March 28, 2001.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES

e Monitoring Activities

Cambria will gauge the site wells, check the wells for SPH, and collect groundwater samples from all
wells not containing SPH. Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by Modified
EPA Method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020. Cambria will prepare a groundwater

monitoring report summarizing the monitoring activities and results.
Corrective Action Activities:

Cambria plans to resume DPE operations and maintenance activities twice per month during the
second quarter. Soil vapor samples will be collected on a monthly basis, groundwater influent and
effluent samples will be collected monthly, and system operation and performance will be evaluated
and submitted to the BAAQMD for the second quarter 2001 as part of the groundwater monitoring
report. Records will be kept for a period of two years for possible future BAAQMD inspection.

ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets

Figure 2 — Remediation System Layout

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 2 — DPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Soil Vapor Extraction
Table 3 — DPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Groundwater Extraction
Appendix A — Water Sampling Field Notes

Appendix B - Analytical Results for Quarterly Groundwater Sampling

Appendix C — Analytical Results for DPE System Operation
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Well ID Date GW SPH GwW TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE DO
(70C) Depth ({t) (ft) Elev. (ft) Commmmmeme e e oo o—- Concentrations in parts per billion (ug/L) > (mg/L)
MW-1 05/25/94 16.79 Sheen 84.06 120,000 25,000 <50,000 22,000 17,000 2,800 16,000 -— -
100.85 07/19/94 2077 -— 80.08 - -- -- - - -~ - - -—
0R/18/94 21.04 Sheen 79.81 925,000 --- - 16,500 6,200 1,000 9,400 -— -—-
11/11/94 15.80 -— 85.05 57,000 --- - 14,000 4,400 1,400 6,400 -— --
02/27/95 15.53 - 8532 45,000 --- - 2,900 2,500 760 4,100 - -
05/23/95 15.29 - 85.56 22,000 - - 9,900 990 790 2,000 -- -
08/22/95 20.90 - 79.95 23,000 -- - 6,900 340 1,200 1,900 - -—
11/29/95 2219 - 78.66 37,000 - - 9,900 530 1,600 2,500 --- -—
02/21/96 11.69 - 89.16 33,000 4,300 - 10,000 4850 1,000 1,300 3,300 -—
05/21/96 14.62 - 86.23 36,000 8,500 - 8,500 1,400 1,300 2,800 1,900 -—
08/22/96 22.30 - 78.55 41,000 6,200 - 8,600 1,300 1,500 2,500 <200 8.0
11/27/96 17.24 Sheen 83.61 38,000 6,100 - 9,600 950 1,600 3,100 <400 56
0320097 16.65 - 84.20 33,600 10,000 -— 6.100 560 970 2200 <400 8.5
0625797 19.77 - 81.08 31,000 7,400" - 7,400 440 890 1,300 <400 3.7
09/17/97 2012 - 80.73 32,000 3,500° -— 9,100 550 1,000 2,000 <1,000 2.1
1212297 12.95 -- 87.90 26,000° 5,800° -- 7,900 370 920 1,500 <790 0.7
03/18/98 12.34 Sheen 88.51 30,000 4,200° 7,800 820 840 2,000 <1,100 1.3
07/14/98 17.34 -- 83.51 41,000 8,900 - 8,200 1,100 1,200 3,000 <200 1.8
09/30/98 19.90 - 80.95 37,060 3,300 - 11,000 950 1,200 2,800 <20 2.0
12/08/98 15.62 --- 85.23 22,000 3,704} -- 3,000 1,200 730 3,100 <900 ---
03/29/99 11.98 - 88.87 36,000" 6,800° --- 12,000 750 1,300 2,400 950 0.50
06/29/99 20.77 -- 80.08 28,000" 3,500° e 7,300 420 810 1,700 <1,300 0.19
09/28/99 19.68 - 81.17 13,000" 3,600 °F -- 3,200 130 320 1,100 <210 0.55
12/10/99 17.02 - 83.83 25 000" 2,900 " -- 5,400 130 620 1,400 <1,000 1.03
03/23/00 12.76 - 88.09 21,000° 3,300 - 4,700 140 470 1,100 <350 -
09/07/00 19,45 81.40 40,000%¢ 12,000 3,700 1,400 910 4,900 <50 0.17
12/05/00 18.60 - 82.25 26,000° 3.400° - 7,960 150 580 310 <300 035
03/07/01 16.19 - 84.66 13,000 2,400 n 2,700 43 69 300 <100 0.49
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Ethylbenzene

WellID Date Gw SPH GwW TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Kylenes MTBE DO
(TOC) Depth (ft) (ft) Elev. (ft) Cmmmmmmmmmmm e e e mem o= (Concentrations in parts per billion (ug/L) > {mg/L)
MW-2 05/25/94 15.65 8435 61,000 6,900 <5,000 9,900 7,400 960 4,600
100.00 07/19/94 19.81 80.19

08/18/94 20.37 79.63 88,000 - 10,750 10,500 1,850 9,600
11/11/94 15.52 84.48 54,000 - 5,900 6,700 1,300 7,500 -
022795 14.46 Sheen 85.54 44,000 - 5,100 5,300 930 6,400 -
05/23/95 14.17 - 85.83 33,000 - - 8,200 5,600 900 6,600 -
08/22/95 19.30 - 80.20 38,000 6,400 5,000 1,100 5,600 -
11/29/95 21.05 - 78.95 46,000 - 7,100 5,300 1,300 6,000 -
02/21/96 10.53 89.47 59,000 8,000 6,000 1.800 £,900 4,500
05/21/96 13.47 86.53 51,000 3,400 8,200 5,200 1,300 6,600 2,400
08/22/96 19.12 80.88 37,000 5,700 5,100 3,500 960 4,500 <200 3.0
11/27/96 16.61 Sheen 83.39 54,000 10,000 9,300 7,000 1,800 7,900 <2,000 3.1
03/20/97 15.39 84.61 27,000 6,100 3,700 2,300 580 2,800 <400 8.1
06/25/97 18.62 81.38 42,000 7.800° 7,400 3,800 1,200 5,700 <200 0.9
09/17/97 19.05 Sheen 80.95 41,000° 8,900° 5,200 3,400 1,300 5,900 <700 12
12722197 14.00 85.91 47,000 6,100° 8,500 4,600 1,800 8,400 <1,200 12
03/18/98 10.83 Sheen 89.17 58,000" 7,000 9,300 6,100 1,800 8,200 <1,100 11
07/14/98 16.07 83.93 42,000" 5.300% 6,000 3,000 1,000 4,800 <200 1.5
09/30/98 18.71 81.29 22,000 2,400 3,600 1.300 720 3,200 <30 1.8
12/08/98 14.80 - 85.20 32,000 3,100 - 9,200 680 1,100 2,300 <2,000
03/29/99 11.81 88.19 28,000 75007 wan 4,400 1,600 950 4,100 410 1.86
06/29/99 19.54 80.46 28,000° 3,300° 3,500 1,100 690 3,100 «1,000 0.41
09/28/99 18.61 81.39 15,000° 3,400°" 1,200 540 230 2,300 <36 1.18
12/10/99 16.53 83.47 17,000 2,500° 1,300 780 420 2,700 <40 0.17
03/23/00 13.56 86.44 25,000° 3,100' 1,900 1,100 660 3,700 <500 -
0O/07H00 18.25 81.75 62,000% 32,000°% 5,300 2,300 1,500 8,400 <100 0.39
12/05/00 17.45 82.35 60,000%% 87,0005 5,100 2,200 1,600 9,000 <200 0.31
03/07/01 15.68 £4.32 34,000 3,900 1,200 770 620 4,300 <200 0.44
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Well ID Date GW SPH GW TPHg TPHA TPHme Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE DO
(TOC) Depth (ft) (fy Elev. (ft} e Concentrations in parts per billion (ng/1} > (mg/L)
MW-3 05/25/94 13.93 Sheen 82.94 56,000 14,000 <50,000 14,000 14,000 1,300 11,000
96.87 07/19/94 17.04 79.83

08/18/94 17.75 79.12 116,000 28,300 26,000 2,400 15,000
11/11/94 17.80 79.07 89,000 1.600 1,800 1,900 14,000
02/27/95 11.86 Sheen 85.01 250,000 22,000 26,000 7,800 21,000
05/23/95 11.60 Sheen 85.27 310,000 18,000 17,000 4,500 2,300
08/22/95 17.10 79.77 74,000 14,000 13,000 1,900 11,000
11/29/95 16.34 80.53 220,000 25,000 25,000 3,500 19,000
02/21/96 792 $8.93 60,000 10,000 7,800 1,500 8,800 3,400
05/21/96 10.86 Sheen 86.01 69,000 13,000 17,000 9,400 1,700 9,400 2,600
08/22/96 16.50 80.37 94,000 16,000 17,000 15,000 2,100 12,000 330 2.0
11/27/96 13.47 Sheen 83.40 82,000 24,000 14,000 13,000 2,400 13,000 <1,000 24
03/20/97 12.86 84.01 56,00 11,000 9,900 6.900 1,300 8,000 1,500 9.0
06/25/97 15.98 R0.80 49,000 7,700 9,700 7,100 1,300 7,000 220 5.8
09/17/97 1634 Sheen 80.53 78,000 15,000° 11,000 9,900 1,800 10,000 <1,200 0.7
12/22/97 10.71 Sheen 86.16 49,000" 14,000° 7,300 5,300 1,400 7,500 <1,100 3.1
03/18/98 841 Sheen 88.46 120,000" 20,000° 21,000 19,000 2,600 15,000 <1,600 1.6
07/14/98 13.51 83.36 94,000%% 65,0007 18,000 14,000 1,900 11,000 <1400 1.8
09/30/98 16.14 80.73 91,000 9,300 17,000 13,000 2,100 12,000 <1300 2.0
12/08/98 11.20 85.67 51,000 4,200 8,000 6,300 1,400 7.500 <1,100
03/29/99 7.95 88.92 39,000" 4,600° 8,900 4,400 940 4,500 810 056
06/29/99 16.98 79.89 71,000° 6,900 12,000 7,300 1,400 8.400 <t,700 0.19
09/28/99 15.99 80.88 60,000° 7.800° 9,400 9,200 1,000 9,900 200 0.53
12/10/99 13.31 83.56 53,000 5,300 8,000 6,400 1,100 8,100 <200 0.48
03/23/00 3.9% 87.89 77,000 11,0008 10,000 9,400 1,600 11,000 <430
09/07/00 15.61 81.26 100,000  19,000°" 17,000 12000 1,600 11,000 <500
1205400 14.80 82.07 110,000% 17,000°% 17,000 11,000 1,900 12,000 <750 0.37
03/07/01 14.27 82.60 60,000 13,000 7,000 4,600 200 7,100 <350 0.49
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Well ID Date GW

SPH GW TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene — Xylenes MTBE Do
{(TOC} Depth {ft) (ft) Elev. (ft) L Concentrations in parts per billion (pg/1) > (mg/L)
MW-4 032097 1375 83.59 47,000 3,100 11,000 4,500 1,100 5,200 3,400 B4
97.34 06/25/97 16.15 81.19 61,000 5,300° 16,000 6,100 1.500 5,900 780° 14
09/17/97 17.10 80.24 60,000 4,400° 17,000 4,900 1.500 5,700 <1,500 15
1222097 9.21 88.13 43,000° 3,100 13,000 3,900 1,100 4,200 <960 37
03/18/98 9.54 87.80 58,000" 5,500 14,000 4,700 1,400 5,700 <1,200 0.8
07/14/98 14.15 83.19 73,000 2,900% 22,000 7,000 1.800 7,300 <200 1.0
09/30/98 16.84 80.50 39,000 2,100 12,000 2,700 1,000 3,400 510 1.1
12/08/98 1345 83.89 27,000 1,600 8,900 1.600 730 2,300 <1,500
03/29/99 9.10 88.24 48,000° 2,400%" 15,000 3,000 1,300 5,000 1,300 1.32
06/29/99* -
05/28/99 16.58 R0.76 24,000° 3,200 1,500 1,200 190 2,200 210 1429
12/10/99 13.99 R3.35 47,000 3,100% 12,000 1.800 1,000 4,400 <100 0.62
03£23/00 10.22 87.12 40,000 3,100 - 11,000 1.500 910 3,100 690
09/07/00 16.40 80.94 43,000° 5,900 10,000 1,100 1,100 3,400 <450 1.04
12/05/00 15.55 81.79 69,000%¢ 2,600°% 16,000 1,300 1,300 3,400 <200 035
03/20/01 14.03 83.31 46,000 13,000 1,000 200 2,800 <350 0.39
Trip Blank 07/14/98 <50 <50 - <05 <05 <05 <05 <5.0
09/30/98 - <50 <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -
12/08/98 - <50 - - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
03/29/99 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50
06/29/99 <30 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <30
03/23/00 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/07/00 <50 - <0.5 11 <0.5 1.1 <5.0
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Well ID Date Gw SPH  GwW TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toliene  Ethylbenzene — Xylenes MTBE DO
(TOC) Depth (ft) (ft) Elev. {ft) Commmmm e e Concentrations in parts p;:r billion (lLg/L) > (mg/L)

Abbreviations: Notes:

TOC = Top of casing elevation relative to an aribitrary datum a = Result has an atypical pattern for diesel analysis

GW = Groundwater b = Result appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon than diesel

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons ¢ =There is a >40% difference between primary and confirmation analysis

--- = not observed/not analyzed d = Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by medified EPA Method 8015 ¢ = Gasoline range compounds are significant

TPHd = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015 f = Diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern

TPHmao = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as motor oil by modified EPA Method 8015 g = lighter than water immiscible sheen is present

Benzene, Ethylbenzene, Toluene, and Xylenes by EPA Method 8020 h = one to a few isolated peaks present

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether by EPA Method 8020 i = medium boiling point patiern does not match diesel (stoddard solvent)

DO = Dizsolved oxygen Jj = aged diesel? is significant

g/l = Micrograms per liter, equivalent to parts per billion in water TOC Elevation of Well MW-4 surveyed relative to an arbitrary site datum by David Hop,

mg/L. = Milligrams per liter, equivalent to parts per million in water Licensed Surveyor on April 19, 1997

* = Well inaccessible during site visit # = abnormally high reading due to added hydrogen peroxide

FAPROIECT\SB-20000 AKL-002QM\Worthington 1901 Page 5 of 5
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Table 2. DPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Soil Vapor Extraction - Golden Empire Properties (Worthington),
3053 35th Street, Oakland, California
Hour Meter System Total Well Total Well System System System Influent System Effluent HC Emission TPHg Gasoline
Date Readings Uptime Flow Rate HC Conc. Inlet Flow Ratz HC Conc. ' HC Conc.” Removal Rate * Rate Destruction Cumulative
{hrs) {per interval) || (prior to dilution) (ppmv) Temp. (after dilution) (ppmv) {(ppmv) (lbs/day) {Ibs/day) Efficiency Removal
{%) (scfm) (degree F) (scfm) TPHg TPHg Benz TPHg TPHg Benz (%) (lbs)
6/24/00 0 -- - - -- -- - - -- - - -- - 0
9/28/00 454 20% 175 420 789 175 420 22 0.24 @ 1.24 0.012 95 0
f/ﬂ.\-
L
10/12/60 696 2% - 88 360 950 88 360 <10 <(.15 10.1 0.28 0.004 * 238
{l :
11/9/00 1251 83% 55 590 820 55 590 <10 <).15 115 0.18 0.002 * 472
1/23/01 1313 3% - - - - - -- - -- -- - * 499 H

Notes and Abbreviations:

ISY 24X .2 *

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

Benz = Benzene

HC Conc. = Hydrocarbon Concentrations

ppmv = Parts per million by volume. Analytical lab results converted from micrograms per liter (ug/l) to ppmv assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.
at 1 atmosphere of pressure and 20 degrees Celsius.

! TPHg and benzene concentrations based on lab results by Modified EPA Methods 8015 and 8020.

* The hydrocarbon removal/emission rate is based on the Bay Area Air Quality Management's District's (BAAQMD) Procedures for Sail Vapor Extracton where
Rate = concentration (ppmv) x flow rate (scfm) x 1 b-male/386x10°FC’ x malecalar weight (86 Ib/Ib-mole for TPHg, 78 Ivlb-male for benzene) x 1440 min/day.

. et [pE———— T

*Gasaline Remaval = The previous removal rates multiplied by the interval days of operation plus the previous total removal amount. The total TPHg removal is based on lab analytical results.

* As per BAAQMD permit conditions, system destruction efficiency need not be calculated for effluent TPHg concentrations less than 10 ppmv

IRASB20040ak]-Hooshi \OMADPE System table



CAMBRIA

Table 3. DPE System Performanee and Analytical Results - Groundwater Extraction -

Golden Empire Properties (Worthington),

_, 3055 35th Swreet, Oakland, California
Hour Meter || Water Meter Total System Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes HCs Total
Date Readings Readings Groundwater | Flow Rate D Removed HCs
Extracted - Per Period | Removed
{hrs) {gallons) (gallons) (gpm) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (Tbs} {Ibs)
10/20/00 378 ] 0 0 Inf - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
Eff - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/30/00 1004 0 50 - Inf - 170 140 16 200 - -
Eff - <0.5 <05 <{).5 <(1.5
11/9/00 1,251 0 50 - Inf 760 120 &6 42 84 NC NC
Eff <350 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
12/15/00 1,267 760a 50 - - - - - -- - - - "
1/23/01 1,313 3,790 3.080 1.1 In 3,000 A0 ). 360 )37 . fe S350 0.019 0.019
g L S
Mid <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
| | Eff <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Sewer Effluent Discharge Limits: 5.0 30 5.0 5.0
_ (ug/L)
e
Notes:

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
ug/l = micrograms per liter

a = Malfunctioning totalizer replaced 12/15/00 (intial reading at 760 gallons)

HASbE-2004 (UST Fundp\Oak!-002 - Lynn\O

ND = non detect

_/i”.'i'?i?';fs"; 3
é‘ og'l‘-f";j Dxa

<n = below noted practical laboratory quanutatlon limits
Inf = Influent Sample
Eff = Effluent Sample
NC = Not calculated, insufficient data

: 'b; 7+ oo

f“me

009

- ffmf/"fﬁﬁrl. TPF?J
=(0\%
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APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets




WIELL DEPTH MEASUREMIENTS

CAMB

Well 1D

Time

Product Depth

Water Depth

Comments

,,,,, Mw-4

MW=

BT - B B

mwes o

l_!'.30_ i

",_ZS?. é __gﬁ“ (RO

11427 |

[H. 03

Product Well Depth
Thicliness
R B 2 2V
o 15.06
.. 30./0

ENTERIPLACENFORNSAEELINGW-DEFTTLWPD

Project Number: _i}E:E‘lO s

PDate:

_. 3'3?0\
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CAMBRIA
WELL SAMPLING FORM

. . | ; e
Project Name: ARY :ng* ow | Cambra Mgr [ , Well ID: pw- | '
Project Number: 110-010% l Date: 3= |\ Weil Yieid: -—--

R ‘—-—‘—-—-———___
Site Address: 3295 34+ Ave } Sampling Method: Well Diameter: = 2 pve
Akt~ (o | ! | __ 4
| Disposable bailer ' Technician(s):  s¢,
[nitial Depth to Water: J6-14 ! Total Well Depth: 21+ 3 f Water Cblumn Height /09&
| Volume/ft: 0-6 S f | Casing Volume: 211 ' 3 Casing Volumes: 21.33
_ _ ] T " ) J
Q Purging Device: “ fvc \0':\\_&! Did Well Dewatar?: nAp ! Total Gallons Purged: 2.1 -J
| Start Purge Time: 1221 U} Stop Purge Time: {2 2% ' Total Time: Zrlnc ,

Weil Diam,

U Casing Volume = Water colurnn height x Valure/ ft. z

Volume/ft {gallensy
0.16

X 0.55
5" 147
( Time ‘ Casing | Temp. | pH ' J Cond. ’] Comments
l Volume J C ’ X ; us [
118330 7 7249 1 21S |yzsr |
12, o, !5 M | 13, v | 235 [ /34y |
12 4o |- v 7.7 1 2oya [ 734 |
| ] | -
| | | a
| | | ;
i | | J |
i ‘ i ]
! l | 0. U]
| | | —00 e
Sample [D ; Date ! Fime I Container ‘ Preservarive : Analvees } Analvtic Method
! | Twpe | | j
VY- ey | - LAmver | - FPnd L Be1S
L v ! “ve e | ey TPl B TEF MT1RF jﬁbal/Sazo
i | . | |

DATEMPLATINEORMEUTEL VW EL LA M P WRIT

CONSM St
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CAMBRIA
WELL SAMPLING FORM
. ) | i —
Project Name: UM.\[K‘ ae Jon | Cambria Mgr: R g ’ Well [D: MW- 2 '
Project Number: 130~010S l Date: 3~7-91 ‘ Well Yield: <
. 2 R 3055 35*‘1 ﬁU( L 4 : R "
Site Address: oai\and, Co } Sa.mn[m‘g Method: | Well Dlametert. 1‘1 pve
| Disposable bailer ‘ Tech_nician(s)' sS4
[nitial Depth to Water: 1S 63 ! Toml Well Depth: 29.4 ¢ ’ Water Column Height LL
| Volume/ft: 0-65 ’ | Casing Volume: 265 J 53 Casing Volumes: 22.65§
Purging Device: W /ve b \er ’ Did Well Dewater?: AD } Total Gailons Purged: 2 3 !
¥ ; -
| Start Purge Time: /700 i Stop Purge Time: 1211 | Total Time: [ minc ,
Well Diam. Yolume/ft fzailons’
L Casing Volume = Water colurmn height x Volumer 1. E Q.16
4 0.63
g Let7
. 1 . | i -
Time ' Casing ’ + Temp. | pH Cond. J Comments
| Volume | C ‘ ' us |
[2:03 | 8 | 424 | 252 | /o7 |
12! oq ' | te3 | 204 | /psp
12 l!: 23 | /- S | 2,271 /372 }l
| | |
! | | |
| | :
| | | | . |
| i . l DA =
! [ i ' ! 12 D ;3&5 It -
. | | | | | )
[i }— ! | J | | )
i | Sample ID | Date | Time | Container | Preservative | Analvtes i Analyric Method
| | _ Tyee | | | i
. i | | ! | PRy BTEL MTRE [ 692/ gpzo
MW-2 13-7.01 L ra | Yvea J! My : s F
: | ! ! . B
T Ivwe v | C lambty TPHA | Bot S
| | : |
[ ; : ' j
DATEMPL TEVEDRASTEL LWL LS AMP VR _
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CAMBRIA
WELL SAMPLING FORM
—_—_—-—-———__
Project Name: et bhia domm J Cambria Mgr RS f Well [D: MW- 3 '
\.M - T ———
Project Number: | 30-00S I Date: 2. 2. py ’ Well Yield: —----
. | .
Site Address: 3005;54&’-3;*?""” ‘ S@Plﬂég Method: ) [’ Wetl Diameter: 2" pve
| Disposable bailer ’ Technician(s): S
]
[ratial Depth to Water: /4- 21 J Toral Well Depth: 5 ¢ pp | Water Col lumn Height: [0- T3
,| Volume/ft: O-b ! | Casing Volume: L 77| ' 3 Casing Volumes: 5‘/{
| Purging Device: A}S@Lk bai\er| Did Well Dewater?: a6 ' Total Gallens Purged: & J
| Start Purge Time: /1 4o i Stop Purge Time: /1 4t ‘ Total Time: ) R ,
[ Casing Volume = Water column hetght x Volume/ ft. 2 0.16
" 0.6
G" 1.47
_ | ]
Time ] Casing ' Temp. pH Cond. Comments
4‘ Volurne | C ' uS J
1w f} LS | Ja R 284 | 2vq
iy (o 3| /xy | 240 | szie |
TR R S | 144 2-13 1,379 |
} ' | | '
! f I J
| | | |
| | | | l
| | | | |
! | | J < D- f/
4 f l‘ l : DO p-44 W\.}( §
2 ' ‘ ' ’
( Sample D | Darte ‘ Time {‘ Conrzainer ; Pressrvanve ; Analvies Analytic Method
| | Type | |
| | | | NPWg BTEX MIBE [ E02 /3peo
RS . R TYN g s ;
| 3 g-7-0t | |1iSL b | E
! f f : - Ea— ;
[ w0 lambey | VPR Bistad
(13 ; l | J
. j I
t | ! |
OATEMPLATENFORMSUTELOW L 5 MP WED ’
NSM 31 S = |
|
|
|




CAMBRIA
WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: 1,/ | CambriaMgr: RS |wenD:imw- Yy
rorect Name: - amobra Mgr: el o - ‘
e N\ vngton = ! —
Project Number: IR0 -O10¢< ‘ Date: 2 _ PR7-01 Well Yield: ----
Site Address: $O'SS 34 fiv, Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 2" pve
Ou\t\w\a CL_ : . '
| Disposable bailer Technician(s): SC\
Initial Depth to Water: Y.0% ] Total Well Depth: 29 . O | ’ Water Column Height: 7 5.4 2
1 Volume/ft: eI ' 1 Casing Volume: 2-55 ' 3 Casing Volumes: 7 LS
3 g
Purging Device: é\'\sfu..\-lt [,“\,“ J Did Well Dewater?: N o J Total Gallons Purged: )+ §
1 Start Purge Time: (Y4 Y JI Stop Purge Time: [l'|w ( Total Time: ) m, pe
' Weil Diam. VYolume/ft {eailons)
! Casing Yelume = Water colurrm height x Volume/ &. P Q.16
4 0.63
5" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH | Cend. | Comments
[ Volume ; C | ‘ usS }
Mioa [, 2.8 .8 | 7.51 | /280 |
. i
Mz 5 S 4. | 522 | [1s\ |
s 1y 9. ¢ Wb | 7.20(# TR {
r !
| | | |
| | | [ DO Z6.3%ms /
| | | | e
r é | | i
P | | | i
Z;
% ] | | |
Sampie [D ’ Date ' Time [ Container | Preservarive " Analvtes ‘f Analytic Methoed
| Type ! | |
- | ! | |
viw- L | ! NPk ’ !
MW-H 12e70.0 | 2o 1 4 J ey | 's B?{X Za S /3020
| 1 | oe. i IR j
‘ | b ' J T i
MW- Y ' ; | Ambey | i Tk el |
i i
| | . |
S S
OATEMPLATEVORMSEIEL MWL LY AMP wWrD
NSM S ma -
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APPENDIX B

Analytical Results for Quarterly Groundwater Sampling




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #130-0105-11¢; | Dat¢ Sampled: 03/07/2001
6262 Hollis Street Worthington Date Received: 03/08/2001
Emeryville, CA 94607 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 03/08/2001
Client P.O: ) Date Analyzed: 03/08/2001
03/15/2001
Dear Ron:
Enclosed are:
’ 1). the results of 3 samples from your #130-0105-116; Werthington project,

2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our contro} limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

guality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

oul vy, @L g;

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622
hetp:/www. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

6262 Hollis Street

Emeryville, CA 94607

Cambria Environmental Technology

Client Project ID: #130-0105-116;
Worthington

Date Sampled: 03/07/2001

Date Received: 03/08/2001

Client Contact: Ron Scheele

Date Extracted: 03/09/2001

Clien.tiP.O:

Date Analyzed: 03/09/2001

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydroé;frbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl {ert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQUB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

N a7
Lab ID Client [D Matrix TPH(g)" MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethy] Xylenes ¥ Recovery
benzene Surrogate
61955 MW-1 W 13,000,a ND<140 2700 43 69 300 12
61956 MW-2 w 34,000,a ND<200 1200 770 620 4300 96
61957 MW-3 W 60,000,a ND<350 7000 4600 900 7100 98
* Reporting Limit unless W SO ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected above
the reporting limit 8 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.003

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ng/L

* ¢luttered chrormatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biclogically altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible

sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern,

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamiiton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com
Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #130-0105-116; Date Sampled: 03/07/2001
6262 Hollis Street Worthington Date Received: 03/08/2001
Emeryville, CA 94607 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 03/08/2001
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/09-03/14/2001

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 351{}; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(351()

Lab ID Clicnt ID Matrix TPH()* (ysfr‘:‘;‘;‘;fzy
: 61955 MW-1 w 2400, 115

61956 MW-2 W 39004 11

61957 MW-3 W 13,000,d,b 108

: ) Reporting Limit unless otherwise W 50 ug/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples i mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP

extracts in ug/L
* cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been

diminished by dilution of original extract.

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in natre and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmedified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢}
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; €) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel (?): )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water iramiscible sheen is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 \ J%Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




. 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPREELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622
' http:/fwww mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meeampbell.com

QC REPORT
Date: 03/09/01-03/10/01 Matrix: Water
Extracion: TTLC
Concentration:  ug/t %Recovery | [
! Compound 1 : ; Amount ; " RPD
! Sample | MS | MSD | gueq | MS MSD |
SamplelD: 22601 Insttument: GC-3
_ | Surrogate? 0000 i 1040 © 1040 | 100.00 | 104 | 104 | 00 |
- Xylenes 10000 © 263 26+ 30.00 88 87 0.8
_ Ethyl Benzene | 0000 83 88 10.00 g9 88 || 11 !
. Toluene 10000 0 91 90 1000 | 91 © 80 | 11
Benzene {0000 1 94 93 10.00 94 93 (A
MTBE 10000 82 | 96 | 1000 | 92 | 9 | 43
| GAS 10000 . 846 | 833 | 10000 | 8 = 83 15
SampletD: 22601 Instrument; GC-2 A
' Surrogate! 0.000 1040 . 1030 | 100.00 | 104 : 103 | 10
- TPH (diesel) 0.000 : 7950.0 : 7900.0 | 7500.00 | 106 | 105 | 06 |

{ MS-Sample’)

#6 Re covery= AmountSpiked

-100

_(MS-MsD)
T(MS+MSDY

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation




McCAMIPBELL ANALY TICAL INC.
110 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO, CA 94551

Teleplione: (925) 798-1620 Tax: (925} 798-1622

2N S orxr

TURM AROUNDY TINE

(_,lI/\!N OF CUSTODY RECORD
0 Q Q
RUISI

24 [IOUR 48 [HOUR 5 DAY

Repart To: hee v Bill To: y av. Analysis Request Other Conunents
Mo’ b ILAATIS 4 /s T, J 4 X HAe {8 \
Company: Cambria Environmental Techuology o
4261 Hollis S a |2
OzldeidrGA-54608 Irmth ville | & 94407 e g\ =
Tele: (510) 496500 t)gp. Jgp3 ~ Tic (510)"‘4@9‘9‘!‘7‘0 L4SD 7145 2 ::PJ, = -
Project #: | -0 1 DS — |1, Project Name: L‘/g.}k\nq_'h, 2 A o &
Project Location: 305§ 154 Hve. (s kland , C; s': 215 = ;’ v =}
Sampler Signature: BXY = 55 ol 4 o 8
A p " METTOD | B |o [# | 8 2 m |8 B o
MPLING B MATRIX | yrrservep | 9 | 2 RED by R z S
“ 1] S 2 eigleo ¥l lclaleflel,lg
§ 1§ 2lgl8izia> 18|88 |q]|a
SAMPLE ID LOCATION H1s A E R R R R il i R A A
" H Q Ol bl 15 laiwlalal®|e |8
Date | Time | & [ O 1y é’n i Slulstale 2|32 (812121855 {:{j £
=2 " — o I = | = P A N . | = M .
[§] =] Llglg | |m|ew]|e]|a]~ Lo v
e EIRREBIBIREIEIEIEIEZIEEIE55]5F 758 _
.ﬂ ‘ ,( ‘ Al 61 955 %_)
AwW-) 2:7-01 _E_ﬁ@h Kb LX< | _ I |
Fw-2 270 |5 [&S)Y N K| x| LT e1es6 v
MwW- 3, 2-7-9 5 lgaxel® AL REEEEEE
6195 7@:’}
_ B O A T I i O S -
Religguisiicd B . Date: Time: Recgiyed By: Remarks:
§ BN | YITIEK D80 3-8-0) VOAS O&G‘METALS‘OTFER
Reht shed By: Date: Time: | Rpspivesi By: |
1éx szo |57 |59 W V i) | e_os PRESE‘;VR*:A“T%N L
Re_h“qmshgd By: Date: Time: Received By: Goon CONDIT‘ON )PPRO ERS ‘/ l .
HEAD SPACE ABSENT__+~ CONTAW
o



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http-//www.mecampbell.comn E-mail: main@mecampbeltl.com

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #130-0105-1983; Date Sampled: 03/20/2001
6267 Hollis Street Worthington Date Received: 03/21/2001
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 03/21/2001

Client P.O: ] Date Analyzed: 03/21/2001

03/28/2001

Dear Ron:
Enclosed are:
1). the results of 1 samples from your #130-0105-1983; Worthington project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
4). a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

if you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




L

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #130-0105-1083; | D¢ Sampled: 03/20/2001

6262 Hollis Street Worthington Date Received: 03/21/2001

Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 03/23/2001
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/23/2001

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Valatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methy) tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA metheds 5030, modified 80135, and 8020 or 602; Califomia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(z)* | MTBE | Bemzene | Toluene bE‘hV]‘ Xylenes | /2 Recovery
enzene Surrogate
63522 MW-4 W 46,000,a | ND<350 13,000 1000 900 2800 106
;- Reporting Limit unless W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 ' 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
detected
e mortme o | S | 10mgkg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/L

? cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogrem are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altcred gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or dicsel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; 1} liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j} no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 . Jé_.‘ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
htip:/fwww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com;

QC REPORT

Date: 03/23/01-03/24/01 Matrix: Water
Extraction: TTLC

r ’ Concentration:  ug/L %Recovery
' Compound ? ] Amount : RPD
| Sampleg M3 MSD Spiked [ MS ;MSD
SampielD; 31201 : Instrument GC-3
) Surrogate1 0.000 . 970  98.0 | 100.00 97 | 98 1.0
Xyienes 0.000 | 247 | 250 30.00 82 83 1.2
Ethyl Benzene 0000 . 83 | 84 10.00 83 | 84 1.2
: Toluene 0.000 i 84 & 85 10.00 84 . 85 | 12 |
" Benzene 0.000 | 86 = 88 1000 | 86 | 8 | 23 |
_ MTBE 0000 93 | 93 10.00 93 | 93 § 00 |
| GAS | 0000 i 822 815 | 10000 82 | 82 | 09
SamplelD: 32001 Instrument; GC-11 A
' Surrogatet | 0000 1100 ; 1080 | 10000 | 110 | 108 | 18
; TPH (diesel) 0.000 | 7875.0 : 7625.0 | 7500.00 | 105 = 102 | 32

{ MS-Sampie’)
# Re covery=— e 100
ME-MSD
=£._...._).2.1

( M5+M5D)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation




09099 78, 2400 ..

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

: _ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
et oo 07 TURN AROUND TIME [ Q Q e
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Tax: (925) 798-1622 RUSIE 24 HOUR 43 HOUR 5 DAY
Report To: ﬂn '....-_Sf-}.'\de [,; Bill To: (‘EI ]a?;& I Analysis Request Other Conunents
Comnpany: Cambria Environmenial Technology o
gﬁ("rnn H - =
H4-65-Strest-Suile O 8242 Fhallis SPH- N 3
Oakland, CA 94608 Z -} 2 5 =
Tele: (SLO) 200200 &4 €O - /77 3~ TFax (510) toumieebtt U 5-829S |2 o = 2|~
Project#. ) 2fw=O}p $-11b Project Name: !‘/O"}L".‘:ﬂs :’Qhr 3 “ *} = £
Project Location:  3pes IS8 Ase  Oakliad Ca sl 1312 (8] |2 3 5
Sampler Signature: N 2 G| e c o %
A=A METHIOD |8 (o |2 |5 = o8 B &
SAMPLING o | MATRIX | popcervin | 313 (22| |2 g% > &
@ g Yl el elo|Bielale|e P E-R R
5|3 zl13l33 = 8|8 {2 82|25 |d
SAMPLE ID LOCATION g} & AN R R N g i e L A R R =
Date | Time | & | O |y [ SR I R M E I R I R R R Y
S E1S1Z|u12 5 201218 R 213137 182|221 |E )2 6 5 ] |
= | & [Bla|<BI0|8E|EISIEIEE| 2|68 |6 |E |56 |Z|G]2]3(8] | 535 o
VO& T ' 2 Al
MLJ-y t-20-01| M z0| S |wmid X X X X — : : 2
L ) i i 1B
Relinquished By- X Date: | Time: | & Lo arks:
:lnqmch ym ‘;% lm‘c cgpiye y%j ﬁZ} Remarks VO{EQ&G METALS{OTHER
: d{y ANy 292 KEw_V - PRESERVATION
Relj qui}h;_u)By_: ate? Time: !k&civcd By: _ GOOD-(JC)_NﬁIHON ‘)BPROPRIATE ‘/
K ., . i I' - ;
g oW/} Savadll WAL AUV R 4ass) HEAD SPACE ABSENT__ L~ CONTAINERS __~_
Relinquished By: Date: Time: RecCived By: \

.

'\\/IV



CAMBRIA

APPENDIX C

Analytical Results for DPE System Operation




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Telephone : 92

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

5-798-1620 Fax:925-798-1622

htip://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology
1144 65" Street, Suite C

Oakland, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #130-0105-336;
Worthington

Date Sampled: 01/23/01

Date Received: 01/24/01

Client Contact: Ron Scheele

Date Extracted: 01/26/01

Client P.O; Date Analyzed: 01/26/01

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCR (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

- 0,
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" MTBE Benzene | Toluene Ethy! Xylenes % Recovery
benzene Surrogate
38668 IN W 3000,a - 440 360 57 350 102
58669 MID W ND - ND ND ND ND 109
58670 EF W ND - ND ND ND ND 107
Reporting Limit unless W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
e~ | S | Lomgkg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/L

¥ cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coeluies with surrogate peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatopram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasaline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?}; f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen 15 present; i) liguid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

\ 3
fé ggg Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

DHS Certification No. 1644
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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